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DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

ROCKFORD COLLEGE
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

April 8, 1938

Dr. Ahrsham 7lexner

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, Wew Jersey

My dear Dr.

have hed to

next vesr,

the vesr of
T am

FPlexner:

I am very sorry to wrilte wou that I
give np myv plan for studying at the Tnstitute
T had hoped to obtasin 2 fellowship to finance
study, but I have not been sble to do th's,
st1ll very enxlous to study =t the Institute,

and hope that in a vesr or two I may be sble to come.

Sincerely vours,

Donna Price
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Gilman Apertments BJ
Baltimore, Maryland
December 15, 19537

Dr, Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr., Flexner:

Thank you so much for your very kind letter
and for sending the bulletin, I am, of course, much pleased
to learn that my plan of study is possible, I shall hope to
carry it out next year.

Sincerely yours,

Donna Price
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December 9, 1937

Deaur Miss Price:

I am sorry to have been tardy in answering your lotter
of November 30, but it was necessary for me to meke inquiry of Dean
Eisenhart of Princeton University and for him in his turm to consult
the Princeton physieists and chemists. They will all be delighted to
adnit you to their laboratorics. The sume may be sald of our cwa
methematical group. It is quite probable that Professor Lolr will
be with us in Princeton noxt ycere In any event, you will have tle
opportunity of enjoyluz whetever facilities elther the University or
the Justltute offorse

I aw sending you a bulletin of the Institute for the
owrrent year and I ehall place your neme on the mailing list so that
you will receive e now bulletin within the nert six monthe.

Sinccrely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNTR

Uiss Donva Frice
Gilman Apartments D3
Baltimore, Haryland

AF/MCE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
December 7, 1937
Dear Professor Veblen:

I submitted the enclosed to Eisenhart
in the first place in order that he might talk to
Taylor. They agree that there is no reason why
Miss Price should not come to Princeton to work,
How do you and your associates feel about the
mathematical end of it? Let me lkmow in order that
I may write her definitely.

Sincerely yours,

G

Prof. Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, NewJersey

AF/MCE
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lecenber 1, 1937

Dear Eisenkart:

I have just recolived the enolosed.
I don't really imow how to amswer ite After
you have md it won't you nall me by telephone
snd give me & chance to discuss 1t with you?

Always sineerely,

ABEAHAN FLEXNALR

Dean Luther P, Eisenhart
Princeton University
Princeton, lew Jersey

.ﬂ“/lEE
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Gilman Apartments B3
Baltimore, Maryland
November 30, 1937

Dr. Abraham Flexner
Director of the Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Flexner:
I snould like to inquire sbout the possibility of

my admission to the Institute next year, I was much disappointed to
find that mathematics is the only field of the physical sciences which
is offered in the Institute as yet, My own interests are in theoretic-
al physical chemistry and hence in chemistry, physics, and mathematics,
At Cornell University, I have studied in these fields with Professors
Kirkwood, Bethe, and Agnew respectively., I received my doctor's de-
gree from Cornell last June, The thesis work under Dr, Kirkwood was
an experimental problem since I was not, at that time, equiped to
carry on theoretical research, I still feel that I will be far better
qualified for this field if I can spend another year in advanced study,
end hence I should like to know if there is a chance of my being admitted
to the Institute,

If it is possible administratively, and if I am eligible of course,
I should like to be admitted as a member of the Instituée with the
privilege of taking courses with both the faculty of the Institute and
that of Princeton, I should be interested in such chemistry courses
as Professor Eyring's "Stestistical Mechanics and Chemical Reactions"
and Professor Smyth's "Physical Properties and Molecular Structure".
In physics, I am particularly interested in such subjects as atomic and
nuc lear physics and advanced quantum mechanies, In mathematics, I
am chiefly interested in the field of analysis and such topics as
group theory and the calculus of variations, Of course, I cannot tell
from the catalog descriptions alone just what courses I should choose,
but my purpose it to study theory in all three fields with the idea of
obtaining & background sufficient to enable me to cope with research
problems of broad significance, Aside from the courses that are usually
offered, I am also interested in any that might be given by visiting
lecturers such as those that were presented by Dirac, Pauli, and Bohr,

If you think there is any possibility of my being admitted under
such an arrangement next year, I should like to know what imformation
is now available about visiting lecturers, courses offered, ete, I
should also like to know the procedure I should follow in requesting
admission. Since I plan to apply for a fedlowship to finance this year
of study, I wish to have my plans completed and ready for presentation
as soon as possible, Hence I should appreciate obtzining information
ebout the Institute at an early date.

Very truly yours,

Donna Price
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December 7, 1937

Dear Proflessor Veblens

I sulmitted the enclosed to Eisenhart
in the first place im order that he might talk to
Taylore Thoy agree that there ie nc recson why
liiss !"rioo should net ccae to Prinoccton to work.

—

How do you and yow associates feel about the
mathematical end of it? Let me know in order that
I mey write her definitely.

3 Sincerely yours,

AT AL AT T EXN R

Jrof., Oswald Veblen
Fige Hall
Pringeton, Nowlursey

AF/KCE
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Vay 8, 1936

ly dear Vipa-chancellor:

I «m delighted that you can lunch with me at
the Princeton Inn at onre o'clock on Monday next.

[ am enclesing o time-table (daylight saving time),
which is FPrinceton time. You will note that there are
excellent traine leaving the Pennsylvania Station, New York City,
at ten and at oleven a.m. You will need to change cars at .
Princeton Junction and take the shuttle train for Princeton.

It will be a great pleasure tq gee you.

With all good wishes,

Very sincerely yours,

ARRAHAM FLEXNER

H. E. Priestly, Esq.
University Club

1 West 54th Street
New York City

AF:ESB
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desired; otherwise message will
tranamitted as a full-rate

May 7, 1936

R. E. Prie‘t]’

University Club

1 Viest 54th Street

New York City

I have learmed that you are expecting to be in Princeten lionday Could you
lunch with me at the Princeton Imn at one o'elock If you eccept I will ask

Dean Root and others whom you may wish to see Dean Root approves of this

Abrehem Flexner

Mermma Twetdtnte for Advanced Study
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Jommary 17, 1934

The Princeton Alwmmi Weekly
Princeton 'miversity Press
Princeton, Wew Jerscy

De=y Sirss
Yindly send to us with bill
fourteen coples of the Princeton Almmi Weukly,
Jomary 12, 1924, A
| Very traly yowurs,
s gmLEY
EGTHER ’

Assistent Socoretary




Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

Datus C. SMITH, JR.
Editor

THE PRINCETON ALUMNI WEEKLY

— i e it

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE

PrinceToN UNIVERSITY PRESS

StepHEN K. LITTLE

January 5, 1934

Dr. Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton

New Jersey

My dear Dr. Flexner:

I am very glad to show my respect for the
Institute for Advanced Study by giving you the
enclosed proofs of an article I shall publish
next week, and which Miss Blake has kindly offered
to mail to you.

I have rushed this through the shop and the
proof room in order to give you time to look the
article over, so one or two typographical errors
may have to be removed before publication. What
I am more anxious for you to look for are any
misstatements of fact, or facts misinterpreted
which might show the institute in the wrong light.
As you may know, I have carried other articles on
the institute, but thils is more comprehensive than
the others and I am anxdous to have it both int-
eresting to our readers and satisfactory to you.

Friday, January 12, will be the dateline of
the issue in which this article apperas, but I
must have corrections not later than Monday noon,
January 8, when the forms close.

Please let me know if the Weekly can ever be
of service to you.

Vgry truly yours, _

Datua C. Smith, Jr.

Advertising Manager
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THE PRINCETON ALUMNI WEEKLY

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE

PrinceToN UNIVERsITY PRESS

Darus C. SMITH, JR. STEPHEN K. LITTLE
Editor Advertising Manager

December 16, 1933

Abraham Flexner, Tsq.
Institute for Advanced Study
Fine Hall

Princeton, N.J.

Dear Mr., Flexner:

I had a pleasant talk yesterday mor ning
with Mr. Salkover and in the course of the discussion
it occerred to me that it would be inter=sting to
know the colleges and universities from which your
workers have come to the Institute, If you have the
information available,I wonder i1f you would be willing
to give me a 1list showing this, I should also like
to know the status of the various men in the Institutions
from which they have come - that is, faculty member,
graduate student, etec.

Incidentally, will you let me know if I
am correct in believing that your faculty at present
consists of the following: Dr. Einstein, Dr . Veblen,
Dr, Neumann, Dr. Weyl and Dr, Meyer,

Princeton 2lumni are greatly inter-ssted
in the presence of the Institute members on the

Princeton campus and I thought they might like to
know just who the members are,

Sin nly yoursk

Datus c th}’.}‘r.
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Decenber 20, 1933

' Mre Datus 0. Sedth, Jr.
T™e Princeton Alumi Waeldy
Prineeton, Mew Jersey
:"y w Hre Stﬂith
Dre Tlexmer hes referred to me your letter of the sixteenth for
rapiy-
The faculty of the Schocl of Mathematies of the Institute for Advanced

Study i0 ns followses

Assoolate  Assistents

Japmes W exnnd ér

Albert Tinstein Charles Chapnan Torrance
Oswald Veblen Tal ther Moyor John Livesep Vanderslice
John von ["eumann Teo Zippin

Fermann Veyl
The morlers in the School of Mathematice are s follows: (last waiversity
position indlcated in cases of faoulty members on leave; iﬁ other cases instie
tntione vhere Ph.D, degree wae received are indicated)

As Adrian Albert, Assistant Professor, Miiversity of Chicage

TLeonard 11, Blumenthal, Instructor, The Rice Institute, TMeuwston, Texsns

fobert L. Zechols, Instructor, Collese of the Jity of New York

Tart Coedel, Venla legendi, University of Viemna, Auatria

G. A. Tedlund, Assocliate, Brym lawr College

Rbrse C. Jessen, Docent, The Royal Vetoeridary and Agrioultural College,
Copenhagen, and Privatdoeent, 'niversity of Copenhagen, Demplari

D, We Lehmer, Ph.D., Brown hiversity

Arnold W, Lowan, Ph.D,, Columbia Univareity

Robert §, lartin, Ph.D., California Institute of Techrology
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69 ALEXANDER STREET
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

November 19, 1936

Dear Flexmer:

Many thanks for letting me see the letters from President Dodds and
Mr. Gulick.

It would be a great help if something could be arranged on the lines
suggested by President Dodds, and I kmow that it is a matter which you
have at heart,

As for Mr. Gulick's offer, it is mede in the friendliest spirit
and occasionally it may be of help to one or the other of us. At present,
while thanking you for your kind offer, there is no need of making any
application for temporary guest membership,as I already have two similar
possible arrangements with other clubs. What I hope may be possible,
vhen you have an opportunity to raise the guestion with President Dodds
or someone else, is that some arrangement for continuous non-resident
membership for members of the Institute may be practicable, which would
be a good way of promoting that cooperation which you and President
Dodde have in mind,

Again with many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Abraham Flexner
20 Hassau Street
Princeton, W. J.
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¥ovember 17, 1936

Dear ¥itranys

I have the enclosed from the President Archibald A.Gulick

120 Broadwdy,NYC

o; the Priaceton Club, and I am sending you also }
a copy of my reply to him. In case you should wish
to avall yourself of the privileges of the Club at
any particular time, let me know and I will wpite - )
¥r, Culick.

I also enclose a letter from President Dodds
in reference to the use of the infirmary,

Will you pleass roturn thess letters that
I ma;- have them at hand in case othar inquiries of
the same nature come in from other Institute members?

Yery sincerecly yours,
ARTAMHAN FLEXNER

Professor D, Mitrany
69 Alexander Street
Frinoceton, New Jersey

AT ESB
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November 17, 1936

Dear Nr, Gulick:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of November 4.
I should liave answered it more proamptly but for the fac! that I have
been cut of town.

If I understand the Constitution aright, the members of
the Institute are not eligible to membership in the Princeton Club
of Now York City unless thay are also graduates of Princeton Uni-

veraity. I am grateful, however, %o you for your willingness

" to put members of the Inatitute wp for o poriod of two weeks or

less, and I shall let you hear from me in case any member of the
Institute desires to avall himself of this extremely valuable
privilege.
With all good wishes and very deep sppreclatign,
Sincerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Mr, Archibald A. Gulick
120 Broadway
New York City

AF:ESB
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ALEXANDER & GREEN
ALLAN M§CULLOH (1893-1932) 720«.%‘01&0%&
JAMES H.MS INTOSH

WILLIAM H.P.OLIVER

CLIFTON P.WILLIAMSON V @

CAMPBELL LOCKE r_/ ) {

ARCHIBALD A.GULICK O S November 4, 1936 .
PETER C.MANN

HERBERT S.0GOEN

EDWARD W.BOURNE

JAMES D. EWING

LASATER TERRELL

Dr. Abraham Flexner,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.
Dear Dr. Flexner:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 2nd
inst., in which you state that one of the professors in the
Institute for Advanced Study has asked if the professors in
the Institute are eligible for non-resident membership in
the Princeton Club of New York. The Constitution of the Club

contains the following qualification as to members:

mA person is eligible to membership in the Club
who has received a degree from Princeton University
or the College of New Jersey; or, being of full age
at the time of his application for membership, has
been a student in any department thereof, or 1is or
has been a trustee, professor or instructor in the
University; or a father whose son is or has been a
student in the University. No person shall be
eligible while an undergraduate student in the
University.nm

I should be very glad personally to propose for membership
in the Club such member of the faculty of the Institute as may
come within the foregoing qualification.

The rules of the Club also provide that a person
neither residing nor having a place of business in the Borough of
Manhattan, City of New York, may, on introduction by a member,
have the use of the house for not more than two weeks, but shall
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Dr. Abraham Flexmer. -2- November 4, 1936

not be introduced under this rule more than once in three
months. Sald rules also provide that the House Committee by
vote may admit persons of distinction to the use of the house
for a period not exceeding thirty days continuously. If any
member of the faculty of the Institute should desire to have
the privileges of the Club extended to him I should be very
happy to see that this was done upon receiving a note from
you giving the name, address and position on the faculty of
such person.

Trusting that we shall have the pleasure of extend-
ing the privileges of the Club to such members of the faculty
of the Institute who may wish to use the Club, either as
members or guests, I remain '

cere S

AAG:JM



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby Vyhit'e' al}d Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

liovember 2, 193¢

Dear Mre CGulioks

One of the professors im the Instliute for Advenced Study
hos asked me if the professors in the Inctitute are eligible for
non=-resident membership in the Princeton Club of llew York. The
Institute and the Upiversity are, as you know, working in the closest
possible oolhbo'ra.tion, amd 1%t would pramote sceial contucts between
the two groups 1f an arreangement of this kind could be mde. However,
I realize that an arrangement of this "ind nmighi crcate an unfortunate
precedent or it may be thet jour prosent fecilities mey Le overtexed.
At amy rete, please Le qulte cendid with me and do not hesitate to say
€0 in case the sugrestion is not feusible.

Sinecerely yours,

ABRAMAM FLEXNER

YMr, Archibuld A, Culick
120 Broedwey
New York City

-

AF/UCE
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May fo, 1945
Dear Mr. dorgan:

I feel very strongly the force of .
conqidaratiﬂns urged in your letter of May eig
and should be very glad to sttendi such a meeting
as you are planning.

At the tima the war broke out, I was
working with an arcnitect on the problem of some
¥ind of building to be used as housing for members
of the Institute who find great difficulty in
sscuri ¢commodation in Princeton. I think it
axtramai: probable that we shall also need some-
tine during the n2xt few years to build an adii-
tion to Fuld Hall, I realize, however, that we
should go slowly in carryiang out sotn these pro-
grams 30 as Lo aveld undesirabls social repercus-
sions in the Princeton community.

#hile, as I saii, I am perfectly willi
to attenad such a meeting as you propose, 1 zm not
sure that consultation: by your committee with
differeat organizations individually mignt not pro-
duc® a better resalt,

Yours sinceraly,

Frank Aydelotte

Sherley W, dorgan, ®sq.

Committee on Puvlic and Private Works
Princeton Community Development Council
130 Nassau Street :

Princeton, New Jersey

A wrw
"ASE

b Eo sk
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PRINCETON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
130 NASSAU STREET
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Institute for Advanced Study, TELEPHONE 1035

Princeton,
New Jersey
May 8, 1945

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Public and Private Works of the Princeton Community
Development Council is concerned about the repercussions of the large volume
of building being planned for erection in the Princeton area immediately
following the war. If only those major projects which have been publicly
announced, go on the market when government restrictions on construction are
removed, the amount of labor and materials required for their execution will
greatly exceed even the pre-depression capacity of the local building indus-
try.

It is obvious that a boom condition will thus result in which the in-
stitutions concerned will be competing with each other for priority on
services, and bidding up the cost of construction, The results of many
carefully thought out programs may well thus be rendered unsatisfactory.

Plans will have to be revised, and smaller or less well-built structures
accepted in lieu of those contemplated, There will be general dissatisfac-
tion. The owners who succeed in building will be saddled with barely adequate
structures for which they have paid a maximum price.

Social repercussions in our community, if such a boom is allowed to
develop, will be equally undesirable, Considerable numbers of building
mechanics will be attracted here, will settle down, and then find themselves
unemployed when the collapse comes, as it inevitably will. Since most of the
building effort will be devoted to larger structures, few new homes will be
provided, particularly in the medium - and low - priced classes, where the need
is already the greatest, High rents will accompany high wages, labor will be
dissatisfied, and strikes will undoubtedly be called, thus further increasing
our difficulties.

Our Committee sees no way to avoid the development of such conditions
except by the voluntary cooperation of those who will be in the market for new
construction after the war. If a priority program could be agreed upon, so as
to spread our requirements over three, five, or even ten years, everyone would
benefit. While some projects would have to wait, they would end by producing
more satisfactory and less expensive structures, We believe that the Princeton
Community is forward looking enough to be able to achieve some such voluntary
common action in the common good,
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Do you agree? Would you be willing to attend a meeting, at which all
prospective building owners would be represented, for the purpose of organizing
such a program?

How else might we proceed? If you can suggest a better approach to
solving this problem, we will welcome your suggestions. Our Committee offers
you its services and cooperation in what we believe to be a potentially acute
situation.

Your early reply will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,
=

i Q&W%
_ ol
Sherley Ws Morgan, Chairman
Committee on Public and Private Works

Copy to: Heyden Chemical Company
Institute for Advanced Study -
Princeton Municipal Improvement, Inc.,
Princeton University
Princeton Theological Seminary
R. C. A. Laboratories
Rockefeller Institute
Textile Research Institute
Walker-Gordon
Westminster Choir College
Comm. on Public and Private Works
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Mr. Watkins called. OS5aid he understood
that we had been trying to reach him;
that he had been in meetings all day,
and would be again today. I told him
that a letter had been sent.
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L October 1962

Dear Mr. Watkins:

Thank you for your good letter of October 3rd. 1
know a little of the problem which you describe, and
would be glad to help in solving it. I should be glad
to follow your suggestion of a letter of endorsement
tc the YWCA, but shall await your advice after you
have heard from the others to whom you have written.

I should add that my endorsement is immediate
and unqualified; but that if 1 am to speak for the
Institute for Advanced Study I should ask the approval
of our trustees. Unless you see reasons against this,
1 shall talk to them at our meeting next week.

With good wishes,
Robert Oppenheimer

Mr. Richard W. Watkins
7 Glenview Drive
Princeton, New Jersey
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October 3, 1962
7 Glenvisw Drive
Princeton, N.J.

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princet on, New Jersey

Daar Dr., Oppenheimer:

As you undoubtedly know, in recent years a number
of Negroes and members of other minority groups have bsen
attracted to the Princeton area by job opportunities of=-
fered by the many educational and ressarch organizations
in this area, The difficult housihg problem which exists
for many people moving to this area, and particularly for
those starting in a profession after many years of school=
ing, is made much more difficult for Negroes because the
market of available housing is so much more restricted for
them than for non-Negroes. In fact, in several cases,
Negross who couldhave made a much needed contribution to
the community in public education have decided not to come
to Princeton primarily because of the lack of satlsfactory
housing. There are also, of course, Negroes now living
in the Princeton area who would llke to purchase or rent
better housing than they can presently obtain but are
limited in their search almost entirely to 2 relatively
small part of the Borough and Township.

For the last eight or ten years, some residents
in the Princeton area have attempted to deal with this
problem on an individusl basls as the occasion arose. While
their efforts have met with some success and have resulted
in some broadening of the limits on housing for minority
groups, the present situation leaves much to be desired,
particularly with respect to rentals. One of the problems
is that quite often Negroes can't know how to locate hous=-
ing that might be avalilable to them because many of the
channels that are usuvally available %o non#negroe buyers
or renters are not open to Negroes. In an effort to help
solve this problem, the Board of Directors of the Ynung
Women's Christian Assoclation has made avallable the faci-
lities of their office to provide 2 central location for
the collection of information on housing that can be pur-
chesed or rented on an open basls without regard to race
or color. A copy of the resolution adopted by the YWCA
Board 1s enclosed.
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Dr. Robert Oppenheimer «B=

Whethar this action by the YVCA and the volun=-
tear efforts of those who will implement it 1s successful
in dealing with the problem of housing for minority groups
in Princeton will depend in large psart on the willingness
of renters and sellers in the Princeton area to wrake known
the fact that they are willing to rent or sell on an un=-
restricted basis, It is the belief of those of us who are
working on this problemthat the public endorsement of
the principle of open occupancy without rezard to race or
color by the Presidents of the University, the Theolosical
Seminary, and the Choir College, and the Director of the
Institute for Advanced Study would brl ng this guestion teo
the attention of Princeton residents and would encourage
them to make housing available on an open basls.

Thus, the Princeton Housing Group would like to
esk that you give serious cmeideration to such an endorse-
ment in the very near future, There are many msans by
which such an endorsement could be made., It has besan sug-
gested that one very effective way would be a letter to
the Directors of the YWCA, endorsing the principle snd
ehcouraging them in thelr efforts.

I am writing letters similar to this to Dr. Goheen,
Dr, Bristol, and Dr, McCord.

Sincerely,

5&' e, L.,;’)ﬂ«m_,_

Richard W, Watkins
for the Princeton
Housing Group

RWW/nh
Enc.: (1)
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The following recommendations were unenimously approved by the Board of
Direcdtors of the Princeton Young Women's Christian Association at the June,
1962 Board meeting:

Finding, then, that Public Affalrs locally has
lagged considerably behind the Natlonal Program, your
1962 Committee has chosen some specific areas for im-
mediate action., One of these 1s discrimination in
housing. 1In recognition of some progress, but fully
aware of a contlnuing need in our community for open
housing, we recommend to the Board for its approval
the following:

1. The YWCA Board declare 1ts support of
the principle of open occupancy housing
in Princeton.

2. The YWCA Board commend support and assist
efforts of local religious institutions
and other groups which are presenting cov-
enants of open occupancy to thelr congrega-
gations or which are otherwise taking an
officlal stand for open housing.

3. The YWCA Board cormend and support efforts
of local brokers who are showing houses on
an open market basis.

4, The YWCA Board affirmed the principlss and
activities of the Princeton Housing Group
as they have helped persons who are dis-
criminated against 1ln the housing market
because of race.

5. The YWCA Public Affairs Committee assist the
Princeton Housing Group in furthering these
principles by offering YW facillities to est-
ablish a Clearing House, or active file, of
individuals -- buyers, sellers, renters, and
covenant signers -- who support the principle
of open occupancy housing. The Public Af=-
falrs Committee will take initial responsi-
bility in organizing the Clearing House and
will enlist volunteers from the YWCA, Prince-
ton Housing Group, and the church covenant
signers to handle the added burden of clerl-
cal work.

Committee on Public Affairs Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Oren C. Hopper

Mrs, Charles Jones Mrs. Arthur Link, Chairman
Mrs. Laurence Houston

Mrs. David Saunders

Mrs. Stuart Wallace

Mrs, Marver Bernsteln, non-member advisor
Mrs. John Criscitisllo, ex-of icio, Y.W.C.A. President

Mrs. Howard Waxwood, ex=officio, Y.W.C.A. Executive Director
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Tae INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 92, 1939

Dear Mrs. Pailey:

I enclose herewith check for {306.656 to reim-
turse you for the payments you made last spring and summer
in settlement of the following bills of the Princeton

Mathematical Notes: Wi

Bill of Apr.30/38, Princeton University Press
for binding pamphlets ==----- § 28,04
Bills " Mey 31/38, Edwards Brothers, Ince for
Hecke, Dirichlet Series =--=- 85.50
Thomas, Generalized Spaces - 90,00
Wintner, Asymptotic Distribu=-
tions, ete, ======ee-ccee=s ]03.11

$306.65
I believe this balances our esccount. Thank you very
much for assisting use.
Sincerely,
PRINCETON MATHEMATICAL NOTES

By TR0
Mrs. Esther S, Bailey

Institute for Advanced Study
F.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
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Jopuary 18, 1.39
Dear diss Bluke:

Thags you very m ch for your
letter of Junusry @, 1559, enclosing check for
+506.65 to rei.l‘bnrsu the Institute for Advanced
Study lor puymente made last spring :nd cumser in
gettlenent o the lolicwing bil.s:

april 30, 19%e
‘rinceton Univer:ity Jress ved.Ud

day 31, 1358
Edwards Brother:s, Inc. 278,61

s506:55
Sincerely yours,
Miss Geen Blake

Fime Hall
Princeton, lew Jersey
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Ready to Serve You with Photo Reproductions
Of All Important Records and Documents

PRINCETON PHOTO PROCESS COMPANY

11 WITHERSPOON STREET TELEPHONE 38
* PHOTO COPIES * MICROFILM
® OZALID PRINTS * BLUE PRINTS
YOUR WORK COMPLETED THE COPIES MADE SINGLY
SAME DAY YOU ORDER IT OR ON VOLUME BASIS

CALL AND DELIVERY SERVICE

THE CAMERA GUARANTEES ACCURACY!

WE GUARANTEE SPEED
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Mr. Murray, the postmaster at Princeton, called about the possibility of
securing a strip of land about 150 feet,for a helicopter landing strip,
from the Institute. A helicopter would pick up and deliver mail twice

a day, once in the moring and again in the aftermoon. Mr. Glenn Eastburn,
a representative of the New York Airways, is going to be in Princeton on
Thursday, and Mr. Murray would like to be able to tell him something then.
The piece of land would be fenced in. They would like such service to
begin on June 8. Mr. Murray will call you about 2 or 2:30 this afternoon.

Dr. Offflﬂtkuuur Saww flae
Jutlewen, .ﬁ:u/rs
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FOUR GREEN AVENUE
LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY

November 19, 1951

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Tnstitute For Advanced Study
Olden Lane

Princeton, N.J,

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Cn behalf of Burlington Quarterly Meeting Of Friends I wish to
express to you our appreciation for the courtesy extended to us
in allowing the Meeting to use the lounge and cafeteria for our
Meeting on YNovember 17th 1951,

Sincerely yours,

Sl i

John R. Satterthwaite, I1
Clerk, Burlington Quarterly Meeting
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The Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Scholars

2 WEesT 45TH STREET + NEW YORK CiTy + Telephone: VAnderbilt 6-1471 - Cable Address: EMERCOM NEW YORK

GENERAL COMMITTEE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

THOMAS S. BAKER HENRY N. MAC CRACKEN WALTER DILL SCOTT STEPHEN DUGGAN, Chairman

LOTUS D. COFFMAN ROBERT A. MILLIKAN HARLOW SHAPLEY FRED M. STEIN, Treasurer
HAROLD mn’?om WESLEY C. MITCHELL ROBERT G. SPROUL ALFRED E. COHN, Assistant Treasurer

um %L!;)CLEI HAROLD G. MOULTON OSWALD VEBLEN L. C. DUNN

HARRY A. GARFIELD WILLIAM A. NEILSON RAY LYMAN WILBUR BERNARD FLEXNER
ROBERT M. HUTCHINS GEORGE NORLIN ERNEST H. WILKINS CHARLES J. LIEBMAN

JAMES H. KIRKLAND MARION EDWARDS PARK MARY E. WOOLLEY NELSON P. MEAD

August 20, 1940

Dr. Frank Aydelotte, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

Thank you very much for your letter of August 17 The Committee
hae been glad to vote through its subcommittee on applicatior
consulted by mail, a grant of $1,000 for Dre Peter Fringsheim
to the University of California.

-I know the members will be interested in your letter of recom=
mendation whern the application comes up for confirmation of mail
vote at the next meeting of the Committee.

Sincerely yours,

Ruth 0'Donnell
Secretary to Miss Drury

RODIE
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August 17, 1940 >

Dear Miss 0'Donnells

I am delighied that lhe application has come threugh
from the University of Celiiornia for aid for Professor Peter
Pringsheim, Professor Einstein of the Institute end Professor
Shenstone of Princeton University have both told me & great deal
about him end both testify to tha fact that he is & physiecist of
very high rank.

The facts sbout Professor Pringsheim are as follows$
He was born lMarech 19, 1881 at iumich. One is parenis was Jewlsh,
but not the other. iils sister is Mrs. Thomas Mann sand his father
was Alfred Pringsheim, & famous professor of mathematics in the
University of kumich,

Professor Pringsheim received his traiming in physiecs
in Germeny, was a meumber of Professor Einstein's Imstitute im the
University of Berlin, aand served from 1333 to 1940 as professor
of physics in the University of Brussels. He is merried to &
Belgian woman, who is not a Jewess.

Professor Pringsheim is now in a French concentration
camp and can be reached at the following adiresss Caunp d'intermes
(Ilot 1, Barague 14), St. Syriens, Pyrenes Orientales, Frence.

I have assurance that if he receives an invitation from an
American university arrsigements can be made for his release from
the concentration camp. - |

I an sure that the Emergency Comuittes, in assisting
the University of Celifornia to find the funds for this invitatiom,
will add one more very distinguished man to its list. I could get
warn letters of recommendation from Professor Einstein and
Professor Shenstone, &s well as from James Frenck, if they were
needed, Please let me kmow if you want them. 8Since the matter
is urgent, however, I hope that sction can be taken immediately.

Yours sincerely,

. FRANK AYDELOTTE, Director
Miss Ruth O'Donnell
Emergency Committee in Aid of
Displaced Foreign Scholars
2 West 45th Street
New York City
FA/MCE
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July 13, 1940

#rg, Thoumss Mann
m H. Boekindun
Los Angeles (Brentwood)
Californie
Dear iirs, Manng

I am porry to say that we camnot
offer Professor Pringsheim a poet in the Ingtitute

I5_'——

for Advanced Study, but w- hope that there is a
possibility for him in Chicego. This secms the
best chance for him at the moment.

Sincerely yours,

Fronk Aydelotte
PA:ISB Director
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July 17, 1940

Professor Weyl said that Professor Shenstone would write
or wire to Chicago about the situation and in particuler see
whether they would extend an invitation to Pringsheim in case
the money were forthcoming from a brivate source. Shenstone

i will commufiicate with the Emergency Committee again and then
telephone Ur. Aydelotte.
E«S.Bs
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was nothing that he could do.

e N.Y.
940

&

1 nasten to answer your letter of Juhy,ﬁ%h
concerning the matter of Prof.Pringsheim. lir.Bernard Flex-
ner merely aknowledged receipt of Professor Einstein's letter
and promised to submitf it at the next meeting of the Emer-
gency Committee. The Oberlander Trust answered in the negative,
stating that they only could give grants to persons already in
the U.S. Unfortunately,]l have these letters in my files in Prine-
ceton. I was of the opinion that Professor Kinstein has told
Prof.Veblen about it as he intended.

Uptil now we had cold and nasty weather but today
was a lovely day gnd Professor Einstein was aut with his sail-boat
twice., I hope it/keeps on.

Would you be good enough to;éive Professor Lowe
the enclosed /letter? Because of the remark "¢/o Zinstein" it was

forwarded aytomatically to Saranac Lake.Prof.Lowe lives at Prof,
Einstein' ouse but I suppose he comes to the Institute every day.

/ Hoping to see you during your vacation,I am

cordiall
Holon, Bucoay




Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

Knollwood
Saranac Lake N,Y.
Juby 6th,1940

Dear Miss Blake:

&

I hasten to answer your letter of Juty,ﬂ%h
concerning the matter of Prof.Pringsheim, lir,Bernard Flex=-
ner merely aknowledged receipt of Professor Hinstein's letter
and promised to submitf it at the next meeting of the Emer-
gency Committee. The Oberlander Trust answered in the negative,
stating that they only could give grants to persons already in
the U.S. Unfortunately,]l have these letters in my files in Prine
ceton, I was of the opinion that Professor Einstein has told
Prof.Veblen about it as he intended.

Uptil now we had cold and nasty weather but today
was a lovely day And Professor Einstein was eaut with his sail=boat
twice. I hope it/keeps on.

Would you he good enough to/give Professor Lowe
the enclosed /letter? Because of the remark "¢/o Zinstein" it was

forwarded aptomatically to Saranac Lake.Prof.Lowe lives at Prof.
ouse but I suppose he comes to" the Institute every day.

Hoping to see you during your vacation,I am

cordiall
Wolin, B,
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July 4, 1940 /' N
Dear Wiss Dukas: Re Professor Pringsheim

Professor James Franck has gugpgested to
Professor Shenstone that he thinks he/might be able
to get Professor Mulliken to offer Frofessor Prings=
heim a place im his laboratory for a yeag if it is
true that funds might be made available to & univer=-
sity to invite Professor Pringsheim ard t in that
case the university need not commit itself to make
apodtmrwhhlﬁwtho-iofmm

Professor Veblen writes regarding tris mat-
ter that it was his understending that Professor Ein-
stein would write to Mr, Pernard Flexner, and he thought
also to Nr, Wilbtur K, Thomes, Director of the Ober-
lsender Trust, 225 South 15th Street, Fhiladelphisy
and he suggests finding out now what replies Professor
Einstein received, Could you write me what Mr, Flex-
ner and Mr, Thomes said, end if possible send me the
replies from which I could meke coples?

1 hope you are not frozen at Sarsnac, for
it's still delightfully cold here. And 1 hope you
are all going to have & thoroughly good summer there.

Sincerely yours,

Viss Heleme Dukes {b
Care Professor Albert Einstein
Enollwood

Saranac lake, N.Y.
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J“l’ ‘. 1940
Dear Professor Shenstone:

With Mrs, Pailey's spproval I send you
the following quotation from a letter of July 2
from Professor Veblen just received for Dr. Ayde=
lotte, who is in Swarthmore. After reviewing the
history of the efforts for Frofessor Fringsheim,
Professor Veblen says:

"1 think that the next step should be for
Franck and Mullikem to get & request to the
Emergency Committee [in Ald of Displaced Foreign
Scholars, 2 West 45th Street, New York City)
from the University of Chieagoe on whatever terms
they cans It might help if you or Shenstone
would write this explicitly to Franck,"

As Dre Aydelotte may not be here this week to handle
this himself, we think you may wish to write to Pro-
fessor Franck the letter suggested. We return your
letter of June 19 from him, having taken the liberty
of keeping & copye

Yours sincerely,

7.

Frofessor A.0.Shenstone Sec sSchool of Fathematios
111 VWercer Street
Princeton
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PRINGSHEIM

CoOPY
Brooklin, Kaine, 2 July 194C
Dear Frank:

It was Einstein who first spoke to me about Feter Pringsheim, who is,
as you doubtless know, & brother of Mrs, Thomas Mann, and who had left Cermany
some years ago to become a professor in EBelgium., The first problem was to find
out whet had become of him. We all agreed that a mere inquiry might only do
him harm, whereas an invitation to en academic post in this country might first
establish his whereabouts and then help him to get away. Both Einstein and
Shenstone testified that he is & physicist of high rank. Shenstone works in a
related field.

I talked the case over briefly with Mr. Bernard Flexner from whom I
got the impression that the Emergency committee quite possibly might give a share
of & modest stipend if a University could be found to ask them for it =-=- even with-
out future commitments. B.F. also suggested that the Oberlaender Trust might
well share the expense with the Emergency Comm. Einstein suggested §2000 as the
emount and agreed to write to B.Flexmer and also, I think, to Wilbur K. Thomas,
director of the 0.T. Shenstone undertook to try to get ean invitation from Prince-
ton Univ, This is where the matter stood when I left Princeton.

I think that the next step should be for Franck end Mulliken to get a
request to the Emergency Committee from the Univ, of Chicago on whatever terms

fass :»‘L__'f they can, It might help if you or Shenstone would write this explicitly to
L-U-'--} Franck. Also it might be well to get from Einstein what replies he had to his
@to .| letters. Perheps Wiss Elake has this information elready. She has all my

-y Desenr

Dorla s material, which is very little because most if not all of my communications were
’ by word of mouth., Miss Blake keeps & refugee file for Weyl and me.

After an invitation has been secured from the Univ. of Chieago, and if
the Emergency Comm.=Oberlaender Trust application should fail, it might be worth
trying the Rockefeller Foundation. Weaver certainly knows about Pringsheim.

If you can find time, and are free to do so, I wish you would let me
know the present policy of the Rockefeller Foundation regarding refugee scholars.

As ever,
CSWALD VEBLEN
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June 27, 1940

Dear Oswald:

- I enclose a letter from Sheanstone and one from
Franck sbout Pringsheim, Have you hed any oam-pqndmo
about the case, and whers did you have it in mind to apply
for funda? I assums to the Emergency Committae, but I am
not clear, I wish very mmch you would sither follow up the
case yourself or send me full directions so that I can do so.
I shall ba on the job here or in Swarthmore throughout July
and can oaglily write the letters in accordance with your
sug =stiona,.

Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTTE

Professor Osweld Veblen
Brooilin, lsncock Counity
Kaine

FA/MCE



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file *
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

June 27, 1940

Dear Professor Shenstone:

I am delighted at this prospect for
Pringsheim., I am consulting Veblen to see
what can be done about funds.

Yours very truly,

FRANK AYDELOTTE

Professor A. G. Shenstone
Palmer Physical Leboratory
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

FA/UCE
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PALMER PHYSICAL LABORATORY
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

June 25, 1940

President Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear President Aydelotte:

I have received the attached letter from Professor
James Franck of Chicago. It indicates the possibility of an
appointment for Professor Pringsheim in Chicago.

Very sincerely yours,

2] ST
A gL Bl

AGS :MH A, G, Shenstone
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
Department of Chemietry
June 19, 1940
Dre Ay Go Shenstone
Palmer Physiocal Laboratory
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr, Shenstone:

Thank you so muech for your kind letter in behalf of my friend Pringsheim,
Do I understand right that Professor Veblenm thinks that funds could be made avail=-
eble but that it would be difficult to find a University which offers Pringsheim
@ position?! In that oamse, I think it would be not impossible that my colleague
Mulliken could be interested in offering him e place in his laboratory for one year,
and in that cese it may be possible tc induse our University to try to get him in
on & non quote visa, But of course I do not know whether or not these hopes can
be realized.

If funds ere avellable, and the University does not have to take over eny
responsibility for the future of the man, then the situation seems to be not entirely
hopelesse Will you therefore be so kind to write me how the situation stends, and
I would like also te hear whether in case one could find & place for Fringsheim it
would be advisable to try to get im touch with him through the Ameriosn Legation?

So far es I know, the American ambassador is still in Brussels, or at least a sub-
stitute for hime But such & thing 1 would not like to try before I hear whether
cther people may think it is dengercus for Fringsheim.

Let me not write atout the war. I em really entirely depressed and up=
set, especially since it seems that people never learn from the fate of other
pecples, And so it is also with Americens,

With best regards and many thanks for your kind letter,
Very sinecerely yours,

JAMES FRANCK
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PALMER PHYSICAL LABORATORY

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY

June 11th, 1940.

Dear President Aydelotte,

This morning I promised to send you all of the information
I have regarding Professor Peter Pringsheim, I am enclosing
copies of a memorandum and letter, which explain the situation
fully. The memorandum from Professor Veblen to myself
describes the state of the enquiries regarding funds. I can
add that Professor Einstein has already written to the
Oberlaender Trust. My letter to President Dodds records the
action of the Department of Physics here and other relevent
comments on the situation.

In my letter to President Dodds there is a statement that
a certain individual would be willing to give the necessary
funds, if they are not found elsewhere. I am afraid that this
offer may not be available for an appointment outside Princeton
University. I am sure, however, that in spite of the enormous
demands made on him by both relatives and friends who are in
need, Dr. Thomas Mann would not let any insufficiency of funds
stand in the way.

As I told you this morning, in a letter dated June 8th
Dean Robert K. Root informed me that President Dodds and he
agree that such an appointment as the Department of Physics
urged camot be made because it is contrary to the policy of
Princeton University. 5

If at any time you wish to discuss this matter further
with me, I shall be very glad to put myself at your disposal
either in Swarthmore or in Princeton. 1In any case let me
thank you for your sympathetic interest in Professor Pringsheim's
situation.

P a8 mm

A.G. Shenstone.

President Frank Aydelotte,
Swarthmore College,
Swarthmore, Pa.
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Copy.
June 4, 1940

MEMORANDUM

TO: A.G. Shenstone
FROM ¢ 0. Veblen

CONCERNING: Peter Pringsheim
&

Yesterday I talked with Miss Drury, the assistant secretary of the
Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Scholars, Two West Forty-fifth
Street. I gave her the salient facts about Pringsheim; namely, that he is-
59 years old, speaks good English, was interned in Australia during the last
war, has worked at the Cavendish laboratory as a student, that he is-a
brother of Mrs. Thomas Mann, that he has been a Professor at Brussels, that
his wife is a Belgian and an Aryan, that nobody knows where he is now.

I then called on Mr. Bernard Flexner at his office, 570 Lexington Avenue
near Fifty-first Street. Mr. Flexner is perhaps the most important member
of the Emergency Committee. He explained that the Emergency Committee does
not have much money available at the present time, but stated that he himself
would be interested in an application on behalf of Professor Pringsheim. He
could not speak for the Conmittee, but I got a distinct feeling of encourage-
ment from what he said. He suggested the possibility that the Emergency
Committee and the Oberlaender Trust of Philadelphia might share the expense
of this case. (The director of the Oberlaender Trust is Wilbur K. Thomas.)

I told Mr. Flexner that Professor Einstein would be glad to write him a
letter about Professor Pringsheim, and this morning I confirmed this with
Einstein.

At another place in New York I picked up the information that Professor
Mulliken of the University of Chicago, who is a band spectroscopist, is also
interested in Professor Pringsheim.

It is a prerequisite to any action by the Emergency Committee that a
university should apply to them for the funds. They give their money to
universities for the support of individuals. In the past the Conmittee has
required that the university should make some commitment for the future
support of the person in question. They recognize now, however, that
practically no American university is able to make such commitments. It is,
therefore, necessary for them to accept simply the evidence that there is an
interest in the future of these refugees.

Einstein'e suggestion was that we apply to the Emergency Committee and
the Oberlaender Trust for $1,000 each.

Professor Veblen:
Summer address: Brooklin, Hancock County, Maine.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, PrincetoncIJ,aSh Y.

PALMER PHYSICAL LABORATORY

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY June 7, 1940.

My dear President Dodds,

The very well known German physicist, Peter Pringsheim, has had a post as
Professor of Physics at the University of Brussels since 1933. Since the
invasion of Belgium no word has been received from him, and no one wishes to
risk making any enquiries for fear of injuring him. If, however, a post
could be found for Professor Pringsheim, an invitation could be sent with
less chance of harm being done.

Professor James Franck, of the University of Chicago, Professor Albert
Einstein and Professor Oswald Veblen have been looking into the possibilities
of obtaining funds from outside sources in case some institution would offer
Professor Pringsheim an appointment. I am told by Professor Veblen that it
is very probable that such funds can be found. I have also assurance from
a friend that, if the other sources fail, he will himself contribute the
necessary funds.

The Department of Pnysics believes that Professor Pringsheim would be an
important addition to its staff and has unanimously requested me to urge that
Princeton University offer him an appointment as lecturer in physiés with the
distinct understanding that his remuneration shall in no part fall on the
University. To satisfy the U.8. Immigration regulations the offer, if made,
should be for a period of two years.

Professor Pringsheim is 59 years old. He is the son of a famous
mathematician, and is the brother of Mrs. Thomas Mann. He speaks English
fluently, having been a student at Cambridge University and having spent the
four years of the last war interned in Australia. He is the author of
several books. I am tolu by Professor Einstein, who waes his colleague in
Berlin before the Nazi regime, that Professor Pringsheim was of the greatest
value in his institute as a constructive critic and as the instigator of many
important investigations. In addition, everyone who knows him agrees that
he has an exceptionally agreeable personality.

It is of great importance that anything that can be done should be done
very soon. The chance that Professor Pringsheim is still free and that he
would be allowed to leave Belgium is very small indeed, but we feel that an
attempt to bring him to the United States should be made at the earliest
opportunity. There have been reports that all Germans who left Germany at
the commencement of or during the Nazi regime and refused to return to
Germany are now being deported to Poland when found in the German occupied
areas. Should this be true, it is possible that an offer from an American
University would prevent such action in Professor Pringsheim's case.

Yours very sincerely,

(signed) A.G. Shenstone.

A.G. Shenstone
Acting Chairman
Department of Physics.

President H.W. Dodds,
Nassau Hall,
Princeton, New Jersey.
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Peter Pringsheim
Born March 19, 1881,at Munich

Professor of Physics, University of Brussels,
1933 to May, 1940, when the Germans
marched into Belgium

Previously Professor of Physics, University of
Berlin, in Professor Einstein's Institute

Has written several books

One of his parents was Jewish. He is married to
& Belgian woman - not Jewish.

His fether was Alfred Pringsheim, many years
Professor of Mathematics, University of Munich

Brother of Mrs. Thomas Mann

He is now in a French concentration camp:
Cemp d'internés (Ilot 1, Baraque 14)
St. Syriens
Pyrénés Urientales
France
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Merch 16, 1938

Dear lirs, Bailey:

Vre Ge As Mills, bursar of Princeton
University, has agreed to care for the Prince-
ton Series fund in the same way in which he
cares for the fund for the Amnals of Mathematics.
Will you therefore send him {300, the Institute's
contribution to this fund for this year, marking
it for the Princeton Seriesi We shall need to
draw upon this fund as soon as it is ready.

Sincerely yours,
rf\au‘uﬂ;_‘ﬂkaw~#—~

Marston Morse

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey
P.0, Box 631
Princeton, N.J.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
Fﬁ)m the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

| et ’{'p.. P-t.rcutﬂ“‘f[,. N’LS
. AR ok Faad

( 25 August 1955

Dear Marston:

Thank you for your two letters of August 23rd. With regard
to your proposal for the National Science Foundation contract I am in
essential agreement with itj; we shall adopt it if the other members of
the School concur, We should probably divide the overhead evenly for
the two years, and do the same with the secretarial assistance.

With regard to your second letter, on the subvention for the ,
cost of a further page in the PROCEEDINGS OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF
SCIENCES, I agree that we should treat assistants as we do members;.
however, we should budget all these expenses to publication funds and
not to stipend or assistantship funds. With regard to members who are
not paid by the Institute, and who are not on-a contract, we may not be
able to adopt 2 uniform pelicy. Fellowshiph, like the Jewett Fellowship
of the past, which provide some pgyment to the Institute for the fellows'
expenses, clearly oblige us to meet publication costs from these funds.
I do not know what the view of the Netional Science Foundation or the
National Research Council would be about grants for publications to
fellows. 1 do not believe that they -are likely to make such grants.

I would, therefore, propose 2 uniform general policy that, for ell mem=
bers and assistants where we agree with the wisdom of publication in the
PROCEEDINGS OF TH: NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, we pay the cost of an

/ extra page from publication funds; and in the case of members who are
here on ccntract, and where the contract so pemits, we charge this cost
of publication to the contract.

I will assume that in submitting a paper for publication in
the PROCEEDINCS the professor will consider the e&elgl.a of the work,
and the propriety of such publication. We should guar t abuse

and very high expenses by this, Members of the Institule who are dready
membars of the Academy have a right to their folly at our expense.

Sincerely yours,

bgbert Oppenheimer

Professor Marston Morse A
- Institute for Advanced Study '

\ CCs Mr. Morgan
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS August 23, 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Robert:

The question of paying something to the PROCEEDINGS OF
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES for pages in addition to the
allowed three pages was settled for members last April in
accordance with the enclosed copy of a letter which you approved
at that time. A similar question has arisen with regard to
two other categories concerning which there is still some

ambiguity.

What should be done about: (1) Members whose grants come
from outside the Institute, not from a contract? I recommend
that such a member seek aid from the source of his funds. (2)
Assistants paid from the Assistants Fund of the Institute? I
recommend that these be accorded the same treatment as members
whose grants come from the Institute.

Sincerely yours,

Wiirite Moree

Marston Morse *

MMedu
Enclosure
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Ir. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Robert:

mathematician. I told her of our
remember, is as follows:

pay the cost of at
year on an article

ase the man's salary
arged to his contract.
t from the Institute, this
cation Fund.

The Institute will be wi3
least one additional page per—mg

comes from a contract,
In the case the man reckiy
amount will be c
Will yo ease lat Caroline know whether or not this
is a correct s ment n the basis of which she can inform
mathematicians nquiries concerning this problem,

Cordially yours,

Marston Morse
MMecdu
Answer was: "For members, yes.

RO"
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS August 23, 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Robert:

I have just received from Dr. Raymond J. Seeger, Director of
the Physical Sciences Division of the National Science Foundation,
the statement as to the contract they are prepared to make with us
for the next two years. The total amount is $33,000. This has
been broken down by the National Science Foundation as follows:

Grants to three mathematicians for full-time research

$27,000
Secretarial assistance 1,000
Travel 700
Overhead 4,300

The amounts we had in mind for Kodaira, Boone and Reiner,
respectively, and which we had discussed with them were {4,000,
$5,000 and $5,500., Half of the $33,000 (or $16,500) could be
budgeted this year as follows: $1L,600 for grants and the remainder
as $2,000 overhead, For the next year the $16,500 could be budgeted
in the most practical way in correspondence with the needs of the
year. Seeger says that we are quite free to make such breakdown in
the budget as we find necessary. The second year it would have to
include a grant for Kodaira, full-time for one term, and grants for
two full-time research mathematicians for the academic year.

I recommend that the above be done.

Sincerely yours,

\AA.AMZ\E\\/\\M

Marston Morse
MMedu
CC: A. Beurling; K. GBdel;
D. Montgomery; H. Whitney;
M. C. Morgan, Jr.
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TY CREDIT CORPOBATION

RESIDENTIAL * COMMERCIAL * INDUSTRIAL

AVENUE . NEW YORK 16, N. Y. . MURRAY HILL 5-4317

REAL ESTATE
Hirsruen's

270 MADIS

SALES * LEASES * MORTGAGES | ’/T ‘
VA
&\

January 21st, 1952

Rob. Oppenheimer Dir.
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:-

On October 8th, we wrote you regarding the possible purchase of any Real
Estate your school has acquired on a sale-lease-back basis.

With the elimination of the tax-exemption on income you receive from such
properties, it might be to your advantage to sell now while prices are up
and invest in other securities.

We have one or two substantial investors with large funds available for
the purchase of such properties.

We will be glad to analyze your holdings and advise you as to what we can
obtain for same without any obligation on your part.

May we please hear from you.
Sincerely yours,

PROPERTY CREDIT CORPORATION 2

- ~ -

ssell Page -?/
President
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June 12, 1946

Public Service Electric and Gas Company
L2 Nassau Street
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen: : r

The Institute for Advanced Study has recently purchased
gome land from Mr, Maxwell containing three houses which lie
behind Mr. Maxwell's big house on Mercer Street. Electric
wires to these three houses at present run across Mr. Maxwell's
property. As a part of the bargain we have undertaken to
remove these wires and to make the electrical connection from
our own grounds. It seems to me that this could best be done
from a place near Professgor Meritt's house near the end of
Battle Rosd. We ghall not attempt to put the wires under-
ground but will be content to run them on poles. Can the
Public Service Company undertake to establish this new
connection and remove the wires and poles from the Maxwell
property” If you will send a repregentative to the Institute
to see me or Mlge Miller, we can readily ehow you exactly
what 1t 18 that needs to be done. I estimate that the new
line will be about 300 yards long, posslbly less.

Yours very sincerely,

" Frank Aydelotte
Director

Copy to Mige Miller
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November 5' 1951

Dear P_Er. Pukli:

Your recent letter, which I am returning to you
herewith, has coms to this office for attention, It was
openad in error bscavse the man to whom you addressed it was
unimown to us; but we do have a member at the Institute by
the name of Leo Sario,which is similar, T regret this error;
and hope you will be able to locate the individual econcerned,

Sincerely yours,

Katherine Russell,
Secretary to the Director

Mr. Giuseppe Pukli
via Borea, Ll
San Remo, Ttaly
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To........Niss L. Trinkerud,. .. Gampmll.crnate-"/i/m ......
Purchase orders

To maintain an overall control for the procurement of office equipment,
supplies and material it is requested that approval for such purchases
be obtained from this office prior to any commitments for new material,

Requisition forms are now available in the Superintendant's office.

ikt

CeColirs.Leary /
CeColirs.Russell
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PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

UNITED STATES SECTION of THE NEW EDUCATION FELLOWSHIP -
716 JACKSON PLACE @ WASHINGTON, D. C.
Fredeiick L. Redefer, Executive Sceretary Ralph Connor, Assistant Secretary
)
t At ' N York Regional Con-
J
Sincerely yours, ) |
- : /r_ /
o /.
bediniedd 7. /] e~
" Executive Secretary.?
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October 16, 1934

Desr Mr, REdefory

I have your kind letter of October 15,
I regret to say that I have had to malke it an_»inn-!.bh
mle not to bring Professor Rinsteints atitention te
fovitotions of this chammeter, for I have Deen ovor=
whelmed with thame

with all good wishee,

Sincerely yours,
ARRAHAM FLEXNER

¥r, Frodericl: L. Redefer

Progressive Rducation Association

716 Jackaon Plsce

Washington, De e \

AFy ESD
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THE CO-OPERATIVE ENGINEER (/. ,__(,4,_,,.__
PUBLISHED BY STUDENTS AND ALUMNI! OF THE X

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND COMMERCE

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI

Nov. 9, 1933.

Miss Esther S. Bailey, =ecreta ry
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersay

Dear Miss Bailey:

I would like to acknowledge the receipt
of your letter and the two bulletins and thank you
for them. The article in the New York Times will also
help me considerably.

The article will be printed in the January
igssue of the Co-Operative Engineer. If anything you
think I could use comes up between now and January or
if a new bulletin is printed I would gratefully apprec-
iats your having them sent to me.

As soon as the issue comes out I will have
gseveral copies sent to you in gratitude for your coop-
eration.

Sincerely yours,

Plipport. Presfon

Clifford Pruefear
Agsistant Editor.
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Yovember 13, 1932

lre Ciifiord Pmefer

The Co-snerative Tnrineer
Univorsity of Clncinnati
Cineinnati, Ohio

Iy dear Vv, Pruefery

Pemuit me to thank you for your kind
loetter of the ailnth, Bulletin Vo, 3 will not
ba ismed for several monthe,

The only additional item that I ean
furnish i that Professor Nemann Woyl of the
University of G8ttingen lhas acoepted a professor-
thip 4in the School of lathematios of the Iustitute
for Advanced Study to bdegin Decamber 1, 1933,

Yery traly yours,
ESTHERS. BAILEY

Asaistant Secretary



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby White a'nd Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

Octoler 12, 1933

lre Clifford Priefer
The Co-operztive Englneer
University of Cincinnati
Cincinnati, Cho
Iy desr I're Prusfer

Pre Flerner has asked me to thank
you for your letter of the tonth and to send you
Bulletins 1 and 2 of the Institute, which give
on accoxnt of the orgmnlzation and purpose of the
Inatitute and the School of !athematics, +hich
started 1ts work om October 2, There is not'ing
to add to these general statements, altiouh you
mey be interested in reading the aticle in the Suwnday
Vew York Times of October 1, 1933.

Very truly yours,

g
Lesistant Secrotary
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THE CO-OPERATIVE ENGINEER

PUBLISHED BY STUDENTS AND ALUMNI| OF THE
COLLEGE OF ENGI!NEERING AND COMMERCE

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI

October 10, 1933.

Dr. Abtraham Flexner, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersev

Dear Dr. Flexner:

In writing this letter I would like
to recall to your attention a letter I wrote vou
last August. I would like to summarize this letter,
briefly.

I have been assigned by the CO-
OPERATIVE ENGINEER, publication of the engineering
college of the University of Cineinnati to write an
article on the Institute for Advanced Study. I must
rely wholly on yvour kindness to furnish me with the
material I shall require. You may mefer to the other
letter, if it is still in vour files, for the details.

The article, once written, will be
available to Engineering College Magazines, Associated,
an organization composed of the leading collegiate
technical publications in the United States. The
CO-OPERATIVE ENGIVNEER will be greatly appreciative and
Indebted To vou for vour kindness and trouble in send-
ing us this information.

Sincerely yours,

0 Prue;ez,

Assistant Editor
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GRADUATE COLLEGE

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY

June 1 1937,

Mrs Esther S. Bailey,

Secretary,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,

Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mrs Balley,

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your check
for g 33.00 for my travelling expenses to New York Univ-
ersity. I had meant to come along myself some time ago

about the matter.

Yours truly,

M. L Py



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files / Box 51 / Prin-Pz file
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

THE INSTITUTE FOWVANCED STUDY
= 20 NASSAU STREET ¢ )

7

Attention Mr. Edward B. Reed Oct. 10, 1935
The Cormonwealth Fund Prixcerox, N.J.,. ]

550,00

MR. Maurice H. L. Pryce

il 00T 111935 (od

besro), 163

Please make checks payable to Institute for Advanced Study
and return this section with your remittance.

bt —_
THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
20 NA

For the attention of B i OCT 3 1936

Mr, Whittemore Littell
The Commonwealth Fund Puixcerox, N7, O¢te 1, 1936

$50,00

MR. Maurice H. L. Pryce_

Graduate College
Princeton, New Jersey

ﬂﬂt:i’,q}l.

Please make checks Payable to Institute for Advanced Study

and return this section with Your remittance. N
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